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PEFA IN BRIEF 

 



The PEFA program 

• PEFA: Public Expenditure and Financial 

Accountability 

• Founded as a partnership in 2001 
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PEFA objectives 
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PEFA Framework in a nutshell 

• PEFA is a standardized methodology with two components 

– A standard set of high level PFM indicators to assess performance  

– A concise, integrated performance report 

• Its purpose is to: 

– Provide a thorough, consistent and evidence-based analysis of 
PFM performance at a specific point in time 

– Assess how PFM impacts on key budget outcomes - fiscal 
discipline, efficient resource allocation, efficient service delivery 

– Establish the foundation for analyzing and improving in PFM 

• PEFA does not: 

– Assess causes for good or poor performance 

– Assess government policies  
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Benefits of PEFA 

• Measures progress over time through a set of 

standardized indicators 

• Builds momentum for PFM reform  

• Facilitates decisions on priorities and use of 

country systems 

• Fosters stakeholder coordination around one 

common assessment 

• Extensive international acceptance 
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How many PEFA assessments prepared? 
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531 assessments prepared in 150 countries    
(as at August 1, 2016) 

 

 

 

Type of 

assessment 

Baseline 

assessments 

Successive 

assessments 

Total 
 

National level 

 

156 
 

181 
 

337 
 

Sub-national level 

 

163 
 

31 
 

194 
 

Total 
 

337 212 
 

531 



Which countries are using PEFA? 

• A PEFA assessment has been undertaken in: 

– 94% of Low Income Countries (LIC) 

– 100% of Lower Middle Income Countries (LMIC) 

– 80% of Upper Middle Income Countries (UMIC) and  

– 28% of High Income Countries 
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PEFA assessments by region 
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Source: https://pefa.org/countries-regions#/ 
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PEFA 2016: AN OVERVIEW 

 



What does the PEFA framework cover? 
(PEFA and GFS 2014 structure of the public sector) 

Public sector 

General 
government 

Central 
government 

Budgetary 

Extrabudgetary 

Social security 
funds 

State 
governments 

Local 
governments 

Social security 
funds 

Public 
corporations 

11 



12 

DESIRABLE FISCAL AND BUDGETARY 

OUTCOMES 

Aggregate fiscal discipline 

Strategic allocation of 
resources 

Efficient service delivery  



THE PEFA ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
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PEFA assessment cycle 
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PEFA PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
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PEFA 2016 FRAMEWORK 

7 31 94 
Pillars Indicators Dimensions 
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PEFA 2016 pillars 
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PEFA 2016 and the budget cycle 



Performance indicators 

I. Budget reliability: 
1.  Aggregate expenditure outturn 

2. Expenditure composition outturn  

3. Revenue outturn 

III. Management of assets and liabilities: 
10. Fiscal risk reporting 

11. Public investment management 

12. Public asset management 

13. Debt management 

II. Transparency of public finances: 
4. Budget classification 

5. Budget documents 

6. Central government operations outside financial reports 

7. Transfers to subnational governments 

8. Performance information for service delivery 

9. Public access to fiscal information 

VII. External scrutiny and audit: 
30. External audit 

31. Legislative scrutiny of audit reports 

VI. Accounting and reporting: 
27. Financial data integrity 

27. In-year budget reports 

28. Annual financial reports 

V. Predictability and control in budget execution: 
19. Revenue administration 

20. Accounting for revenue 

21. Predictability of in-year resource allocation 

22. Expenditure arrears 

23. Payroll controls 

24. Procurement management 

25. Internal control on nonsalary expenditure 

26. Internal audit 

IV. Policy-based fiscal strategy and budgeting: 
14. Macroeconomic and fiscal forecasting 

15. Fiscal strategy 

16. Medium term perspective in expenditure budgeting 

17. Budget preparation process 

18. Legislative scrutiny of budgets 
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THE PEFA REPORT 
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PEFA 2016 report format  

Executive summary 

1. Introduction 

2. Country background information 

3. Assessment of PFM performance 

4. Conclusions on the analysis of PFM systems 

5. Government PFM Reform Process 

     Annexes 
i.     Performance indicator summary 

ii. Summary of observations on the internal control framework 

iii. Sources of information 

iv. Supplementary annex: Tracking performance to previous PEFA using an 
earlier version of the framework 
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Tracking performance using PEFA 2016 
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 REPORT 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
2 COUNTRY BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3 ASSESSMENT OF PFM PERFORMANCE 
 
4 CONCLUSIONS ON THE ANALYSIS OF 
PFM SYSTEMS 
 
5 GOVERNMENT PFM REFORM PROCESS 
 
 
ANNEXES  

 
Annex 1: Performance indicator summary 
 
Annex 2: Summary of findings on the 
internal control framework 
 
Annex 3: Sources of information 
 
Annex 4: Comparison with previous 
assessment  

 

PEFA 2016 indicator set 
 
Pillar 1 
PI-1 – PI-3 
 
Pillar 2 
PI-4 – PI-9 
 
Pillar 3 
PI-10 – PI-13 
 
Pillar 4 
PI-14 – PI-18 
 
Pillar 5 
PI-19 – PI-26 
 
Pillar 6 
PI-27 – PI-29 
 
Pillar 7 
PI-30 – PI-31 

 

PEFA 2011 or PEFA 2005 
indicator set 
 
PI-1  
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
PI-28 
 
 
D-1 
D-2 
D-3 

 

Analysis of change 

Summary of changes 

Based on  
PEFA 2016  



CHANGES TO PEFA METHODOLOGY 
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Why was the framework upgraded? 

• To align with most up-to-date accepted good 

practices 

• To fill in major subject gaps 

• To improve relevance and clarity 

• To incorporate clarifications issued since 2005 

(200+) 
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PEFA 
2016 

Supports 
sustainable 

development 
goals 

Introduces a 
seventh pillar 

Covers 
additional 
aspects of 

PM 

Strengthens 
analysis of 
revenues 

Increases 
focus on 

medium-term 
planning  and 

budgeting 
Greater 

emphasis on 
transparency 

and 
openness 

Incorporates 

donor impact 
throughout 

the 
framework 

Adopts a 
consistent 

approach to 
definitions 

and 
materiality  

Implements a 
clearer and 

simpler 
scoring 
system 

Establishes a 
more user-

friendly report 
structure 
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1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21

22
23
24

26

25

27
28

D1
D2
D3

1
2
3

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

23
24
25

27

26

28
29

30
31

BUDGET CREDIBILITY

COMPREHENSIVENESS & 
TRANSPARENCY

POLICY BASED BUDGETING

PREDICTABILITY & CONTROL 
IN BUDGET EXECUTION

ACCOUNTING, RECORDING & 
REPORTING

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY 
& AUDIT

MANAGEMENT OF 
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

BUDGET RELIABILITY

TRANSPARENCY 
OF PUBLIC FINANCES

POLICY BASED FISCAL 
STRATEGY AND BUDGETING

PREDICTABILITY & CONTROL 
IN BUDGET EXECUTION

ACCOUNTING & REPORTING

EXTERNAL AUDIT & 
SCRUTINY 

DONOR PRACTICES

2011 2016 2011 2016
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Partially absorbed into 
1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 

14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 
21, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30  
Included in OECD EIP 

monitoring 

 

• Every 2011 indicator links 

to at least one PEFA 2016 

indicator (except donor 

indicators) 

 

• Indicators are re-organized 

and re-numbered under 

seven pillars  (=six critical 

dimensions of 2011 plus 

one new pillar) 

Links between PEFA 
2011 and PEFA 2016 
indicators: 
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PEFA AND PFM REFORM 
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PEFA report for reform reformulation 
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Implement 
PFM reforms 

High-level 
performance 

overview 

Identify main 
PFM 

weaknesses 

Investigate 
underlying 

causes 

Recommended 
PFM reform 
measures 

Formulate 
PFM reform 

program 



Key steps 

9. PFM reform dialogue 

– Discussion about PEFA assessment findings and 
need for reforms or reform program 

– Develop and implement reform program 

– Identify a reform ‘champion’ and establish a team 

10.Monitoring and follow-up 

– Monitoring reforms 

– Impact on PFM weaknesses 

– Updating as required 
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PEFA report for PFM dialogue 

Strengths 

• Stand-alone assessment 

• Report normally produced in less time than an 
integrated diagnostic or an in-depth review with 
reform recommendations 

 

Inputs 

• Strengths and weaknesses identified by PEFA to be 
used to prioritize further work on underlying reasons 
for poor performance 
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PEFA report for PFM dialogue 

Complementary studies needed 

• In-depth study may be needed to complement the 
snapshot on PFM performance from the PEFA 
assessment 

• Detailed analysis of underlying causes needed for 
formulation of detailed action plan 

– Such analysis to be limited to priority areas  

• Drill-down tools available 

– Fiscal transparency (FTE), tax administration (TADAT), 
debt management (DEMPA), public investment (PIMA), 
procurement (MAPS) 
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Experience with the PEFA upgrade 
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PEFA and PFM reform 
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PEFA and PFM reform impact 
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PEFA at subnational level 
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FUTURE DIRECTIONS 
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37 



38 



39 



40 



41 
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Guidance materials at the PEFA website 

www.pefa.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

And many more…  
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http://www.pefa.org/


Visit our website: 
http://pefa.org/    

Send us an email: 
services@pefa.org  

Stay in touch with the PEFA Secretariat 
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http://pefa.org/
mailto:services@pefa.org


Join us on social media 

 

https://www.fa
cebook.com/ 

PEFA-
Secretariat 

https://twitter.c
om/ 

PEFASecretari
at  

https://www.lin
kedin.com/ 

company/pefa-
secretariat 

https://www.yo
utube.com/  
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